Abovementioned transactions shall not be regarded as related-party transaction. In

accordance with the calculations of the transaction size due to this acquisition of asset, the

highest value is 1.71% of total asset in reference to NETBAY’s consolidated financial statement

as of September 30, 2021, and NIPPON SYSITS’s consolidated financial statement as of

December 31, 2020.

NETbay Public Company Limited
Registration No. 0107557000101
719/5, 8-9  Rama 6 Road, Wangmai,
Pathumwan, Bangkok 10330, Thailand.
T +66 (0) 2620 1800
F +66 (0) 2612 3051
http://www.netbay.co.th
http://www.netbay.co.th

Details of the acquisition are as follows;

1) Date, month, year to enter into the transaction: It shall be done within March 31, 2022.
2) Parties Transactions and Relationships with the Company

Buyer: Netbay Public Company Limited.
Seller:  Kwanta Lerdpongphaiboon, shareholder of NIPPON SYSITS Co, Ltd.
There is no relationship between both parties.

Shareholding structure of NIPPON SYSITS Co, Ltd.in before and after entering the transaction

Name of shareholder
Before After

Number of
shares

 (%) Number of
shares

 (%)

Miss Kwanta Lerdpongphaiboon 102,500 51.25 82,500 41.25
Mr.  Thamanoon Vechvittayakhlung 95,000 47.50 95,000 47.50
Miss Boonlada Vechvittayakhlung 2,500 1.25 2,500 1.25
NETBAY - - 20,000 10.00

Total 200,000 100 200,000 100

3) List of characteristics
Share purchase between NETBAY and Miss Kwanta Lerdpongphaiboon

4) Calculation of the Transaction Size
In regard to the calculation of transaction size of the acquisition of the assets in reference to
NETBAY’s consolidated financial statement as of September 30, 2021, and NIPPON SYSITS’s
consolidated financial statement as of December 31, 2020. The calculations were done as
follows;

NETbay Public Company Limited
Registration No. 0107557000101
719/5, 8-9  Rama 6 Road, Wangmai,
Pathumwan, Bangkok 10330, Thailand.
T +66 (0) 2620 1800
F +66 (0) 2612 3051